Court met pursuant to adjournment this 19t day of September, 2017, with the following members present.

Esq. Hedges
Esq. Pollett

Esq. Carriss
Esq. Miller

Esq. Kingsolver
Esq. Riggs

County Judge/Executive Dan Ison presiding. County Attorney, Hart Megibben, County Treasurer, Sheila
Quijas, and County Clerk, Sue Carole Perry, also present.

% >k 3k 3k %k %k %k % %k %k %k k

Court was called to order at 10:00 a.m.
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On motion by Esg. Hedges second by Esq. Pollett and carried it is ordered to approve the minutes of the

previous session as presented.
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The Treasurer reported the following cash balances for the month of August:

General Fund 5,627,270.16 EMS Fund 154,593.91
Road Fund 2,085,826.59 Special Fund 262,635.81
Jail Fund 210,189.47 KACOLT Fund 56.80
LGEA Fund 444,571.28 Public Properties 8,663.34

On motion by Esq. Carriss second by Esq. Kingsolver it is ordered to accept the report.
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On motion by Esq. Pollett second by Esqg. Miller and carried it is ordered to approve the following cash
transfers from the General Fund $27,000.00 to the Jail Fund and $56,000.00 to the EMS Fund.
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On motion by Esq. Pollett second by Esq. Riggs and carried it is ordered to approve the following transfers:

From Acct# 01-9200-999 to Acct# 01-5205-592 $3333.05
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On motion by Esq. Riggs second by Esq. Miller and carried it is ordered to pay the following bills:

GENERAL FUND

KACO All Lines Funds 37486.00
Amanda Wills 380.00
KACO Insurance Agency 1204.29
CBI Systems, Inc 90.00
Chism’s Hardware — FC 17.07
Code Administrators Association 185.00
Cottrell Farm Equipment, Inc 34.95
Dave Marye, M.S. 600.00
Doug’s Tire Center 65.00
Duplicator Sales and Service 149.95
WT’s Electric City 74.09
Gall’s Incorporated 115.03
Govdeals, Inc 1075.33
IPMA — HR KY Chapter 80.00
Cozine Concrete 2400.00
Kentucky Association of Counties 260.00
Shelbyville Kiwanis Club 500.00
The Law Firm of Linda K. Ain 210.00
Lowe’s — Fiscal Court 441.97
Masters’ Supply, Inc — FC 61.77
NAPA 4.99
Printing by Zimmerman 319.00
Purchase Power 38.60
Quill Corp 297.38
Radio Communications 1581.50
Bluegrass Recycling Service, Inc 4540.79
Mastercard — FC 104.25

Cont.



John Deere Financial

Midamerica Security Systems
Sentinel News

Serenity Center

Sheila Quijas

KY State Treasurer

US Bank Operations Center (Bonds)
Walker’s Paint & Body, Inc
Walmart

KACO Workers Compensation Fund
ROAD FUND

Advance Auto Parts

Airgas USA, LLC

KACO All Lines Funds

Carrier Concepts, Inc

Doug’s Tire Center

Fastenal Company

Logan’s

Lyle Abbott

Morton Salt, Inc

NAPA

Peterson Truck Center

Purchase Power

Quill Corp

John Deere Financial

John Deere Financial

SAF-TI-CO

Sentinel News

T&G Shoe Store

Tractor Supply Credit Plan

KACO Workers Compensation Fund
KACO All Lines Funds — KACO Insurance/Grader
JAIL FUND

ALCCO, LLC

KACO All Lines Funds

Bluegrass Septic Service

Clem’s Refrigerated Foods

Crop Production Services, Inc

Dean Milk Company, LLC

Doug’s Tire Center

Duplicator Sales and Service
ECOLAB, GCS Service

WT’s Electric City

EZ Dispensers Inc

Fastenal Company

Flowers Baking Co

Kenway distributors

Lowe’s —FC

Masters’ Supply, Inc — FC
Performance food Service, LLC
Purchase Power

Republic — M/C Jailer

Shell Fleet Plus

Siegel’s Uniforms

Southern Health Partners

Victory Supply, LLC

KACO Workers Compensation Fund
EMS FUND

911 Billing Services & Consultant, Inc
Advance Auto Parts

KACO All Lines Funds

Apollo Oil, LLC

Bound Tree Medical LLC

Bumper to Bumper Auto Parts #15
Shelby County Clerk

Doug’s Tire Center

Gall’s Incorporated

Maverick 02 & Respiratory Equip. LLC
Medley’s Auto and Truck Repair Service
Mohawk Medical

NAPA

O’Brien of Shelbyville Inc

Peytona Garage

Physio-Control

Cont.

25.99
37.50
589.15
1000.00
54.13
600.00
45991.67
3333.05
85.93
18298.72

287.64
24.80
8129.17
55.00
161.00
22.52
326.94
85.94
86234.87
41.21
364.26
10.58
173.41
23.97
4035.00
430.05
378.35
169.95
39.98
6955.50
139.73

11.70
11445.83
500.00
939.70
14.38
1026.07
10.00
269.08
169.68
501.71
1960.00
21.09
636.30
1697.21
258.20
7.32
12443.64
13.83
1.35
114.91
1040.00
38707.21
1904.39
3662.55

10218.26
287.64
10223.00
788.28
899.12
222.25
15.00
302.72
61.45
954.41
1530.92
1765.86
405.48
149.10
187.50
2145.11



Purchase Power 16.15

Mastercard — FC 112.75

US Trailer Center, LLC 323.95

Walmart 350.16

KACO Workers Compensation Fund 24462.05

World Point ECC 1120.02
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On motion by Esq. Kingsolver second by Esq. Hedges and carried it is ordered to increase EMS starting pay
for EMT to $32,677.76 annual.
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On motion by Esq. Pollett second by Esq. Carriss and carried it is ordered to increase EMS starting pay for
Paramedic to $39,381.76 annual.
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On motion by Esq. Kingsolver second by Esq. Riggs and carried it is ordered to increase EMT Cody Money
hourly rate to new starting pay of $32,677.76 annual.
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On motion by Esq. Kingsolver second by Esq. Riggs and carried it is ordered to increase EMT Matthew Wood
hourly rate to new starting pay of $32,677.76 annual.
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On motion by Esqg. Hedges second by Esq. Carriss and carried it is ordered to increase Paramedic David Baize
hourly rate to new starting pay of $39,381.76 annual.
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On motion by Esqg. Hedges second by Esq. Carriss and carried it is ordered to increase Paramedic Amy
Herndon hourly rate to new starting pay of $39,381.76 annual.
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On motion by Esg. Hedges second by Esq. Carriss and carried it is ordered to increase Paramedic Timothy J
Stigers hourly rate to new starting pay of $39,381.76 annual.
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On motion by Esqg. Hedges second by Esq. Carriss and carried it is ordered to increase Paramedic Allen
Robinson hourly rate to new starting pay of $39,381.76 annual.
3 3k sk sk ok %k ok sk k kok ok
On motion by Esq. Pollett second by Esq. Riggs and carried it is ordered to approve the appointment of
Cassie Newton as Recycling Specialist I, at starting rate of $10.50 per hour effective 9/13/2017.
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On motion by Esg. Hedges second by Esq. Miller and carried it is ordered to increase the pay rate for Scott
McDowell from $12.73 per hour to $13.23 per hour, for obtaining his CDL, effective 9/13/2017.
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On motion by Esqg. Kingsolver second by Esq. Pollett and carried it is ordered to reclassify Scott McDowell

from Laborer to Operator I, with a $1.00 increase per hour effective 9/13/2017.
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On motion by Esq. Carriss second by Esq. Pollett and carried it is ordered to introduce for first reading an
Ordinance relating to telecommunications.
ok ok ok ok ok K
On motion by Esq. Pollett second by Esq. Riggs and carried it is ordered to approve Fixed Asset Policy and
Capital Asset Policy. These Policies are recorded in EJO 02016 page 394.
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On motion by Esqg. Hedges second by Esq. Kingsolver and carried it is ordered the meeting adjourn.
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Judge/Executive



