Court met pursuant to adjournment this 19<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2017, with the following members present.

Esq. Carriss Esq. Hedges Esq. Kingsolver Esq. Miller Esq. Pollett Esq. Riggs

County Judge/Executive Dan Ison presiding. County Attorney, Hart Megibben, County Treasurer, Sheila Quijas, and County Clerk, Sue Carole Perry, also present.

\*\*\*\*\*\*

Court was called to order at 10:00 a.m.

\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*

On motion by Esq. Hedges second by Esq. Pollett and carried it is ordered to approve the minutes of the previous session as presented.

\*\*\*\*\*\*

The Treasurer reported the following cash balances for the month of August:

General Fund	5,627,270.16	EMS Fund	154,593.91
Road Fund	2,085,826.59	Special Fund	262,635.81
Jail Fund	210,189.47	KACOLT Fund	56.80
LGEA Fund	444,571.28	<b>Public Properties</b>	8,663.34

On motion by Esq. Carriss second by Esq. Kingsolver it is ordered to accept the report.

\*\*\*\*\*\*

On motion by Esq. Pollett second by Esq. Miller and carried it is ordered to approve the following cash transfers from the General Fund \$27,000.00 to the Jail Fund and \$56,000.00 to the EMS Fund.

\*\*\*\*\*\*\*

On motion by Esq. Pollett second by Esq. Riggs and carried it is ordered to approve the following transfers:

From Acct# 01-9200-999 to Acct# 01-5205-592 \$3333.05

\*\*\*\*\*\*

On motion by Esq. Riggs second by Esq. Miller and carried it is ordered to pay the following bills:

## GENERAL FUND

GENERAL FUND	
KACO All Lines Funds	37486.00
Amanda Wills	380.00
KACO Insurance Agency	1204.29
CBI Systems, Inc	90.00
Chism's Hardware – FC	17.07
Code Administrators Association	185.00
Cottrell Farm Equipment, Inc	34.95
Dave Marye, M.S.	600.00
Doug's Tire Center	65.00
Duplicator Sales and Service	149.95
WT's Electric City	74.09
Gall's Incorporated	115.03
Govdeals, Inc	1075.33
IPMA – HR KY Chapter	80.00
Cozine Concrete	2400.00
Kentucky Association of Counties	260.00
Shelbyville Kiwanis Club	500.00
The Law Firm of Linda K. Ain	210.00
Lowe's – Fiscal Court	441.97
Masters' Supply, Inc – FC	61.77
NAPA	4.99
Printing by Zimmerman	319.00
Purchase Power	38.60
Quill Corp	297.38
Radio Communications	1581.50
Bluegrass Recycling Service, Inc	4540.79
Mastercard – FC	104.25

John Deere Financial	25.99
Midamerica Security Systems	37.50
Sentinel News	589.15
Serenity Center	1000.00
Sheila Quijas	54.13
KY State Treasurer	600.00 45991.67
US Bank Operations Center (Bonds) Walker's Paint & Body, Inc	3333.05
Walmart	85.93
KACO Workers Compensation Fund	18298.72
ROAD FUND	10230.72
Advance Auto Parts	287.64
Airgas USA, LLC	24.80
KACO All Lines Funds	8129.17
Carrier Concepts, Inc	55.00
Doug's Tire Center	161.00
Fastenal Company	22.52
Logan's	326.94
Lyle Abbott	85.94
Morton Salt, Inc	86234.87
NAPA	41.21
Peterson Truck Center	364.26
Purchase Power	10.58
Quill Corp	173.41
John Deere Financial	23.97
John Deere Financial	4035.00
SAF-TI-CO	430.05
Sentinel News	378.35
T&G Shoe Store	169.95
Tractor Supply Credit Plan KACO Workers Compensation Fund	39.98 6955.50
KACO All Lines Funds – KACO Insurance/Grader	139.73
JAIL FUND	133.73
ALCCO, LLC	11.70
KACO All Lines Funds	11445.83
Bluegrass Septic Service	500.00
Clem's Refrigerated Foods	939.70
Crop Production Services, Inc	14.38
Dean Milk Company, LLC	1026.07
Doug's Tire Center	10.00
Duplicator Sales and Service	269.08
ECOLAB, GCS Service	169.68
WT's Electric City	501.71
EZ Dispensers Inc	1960.00
Fastenal Company	21.09
Flowers Baking Co	636.30
Kenway distributors	1697.21
Lowe's – FC	258.20
Masters' Supply, Inc – FC	7.32
Performance food Service, LLC	12443.64
Purchase Power	13.83
Republic – M/C Jailer	1.35
Shell Fleet Plus	114.91
Siegel's Uniforms	1040.00
Southern Health Partners	38707.21
Victory Supply, LLC KACO Workers Compensation Fund	1904.39 3662.55
EMS FUND	3002.33
911 Billing Services & Consultant, Inc	10218.26
Advance Auto Parts	287.64
KACO All Lines Funds	10223.00
Apollo Oil, LLC	788.28
Bound Tree Medical LLC	899.12
Bumper to Bumper Auto Parts #15	222.25
Shelby County Clerk	15.00
Doug's Tire Center	302.72
Gall's Incorporated	61.45
Maverick 02 & Respiratory Equip. LLC	954.41
Medley's Auto and Truck Repair Service	1530.92
Mohawk Medical	1765.86
NAPA	405.48
O'Brien of Shelbyville Inc	149.10
Peytona Garage	187.50
Physio-Control	2145.11

Purchase Power	16.15
Mastercard – FC	112.75
US Trailer Center, LLC	323.95
Walmart	350.16
KACO Workers Compensation Fund	24462.05
World Point ECC	1120.02

\*\*\*\*\*\*

On motion by Esq. Kingsolver second by Esq. Hedges and carried it is ordered to increase EMS starting pay for EMT to \$32,677.76 annual.

\*\*\*\*\*\*

On motion by Esq. Pollett second by Esq. Carriss and carried it is ordered to increase EMS starting pay for Paramedic to \$39,381.76 annual.

\*\*\*\*\*\*

On motion by Esq. Kingsolver second by Esq. Riggs and carried it is ordered to increase EMT Cody Money hourly rate to new starting pay of \$32,677.76 annual.

\*\*\*\*\*\*

On motion by Esq. Kingsolver second by Esq. Riggs and carried it is ordered to increase EMT Matthew Wood hourly rate to new starting pay of \$32,677.76 annual.

\*\*\*\*\*\*\*

On motion by Esq. Hedges second by Esq. Carriss and carried it is ordered to increase Paramedic David Baize hourly rate to new starting pay of \$39,381.76 annual.

\*\*\*\*\*

On motion by Esq. Hedges second by Esq. Carriss and carried it is ordered to increase Paramedic Amy Herndon hourly rate to new starting pay of \$39,381.76 annual.

\*\*\*\*\*

On motion by Esq. Hedges second by Esq. Carriss and carried it is ordered to increase Paramedic Timothy J Stigers hourly rate to new starting pay of \$39,381.76 annual.

\*\*\*\*\*\*

On motion by Esq. Hedges second by Esq. Carriss and carried it is ordered to increase Paramedic Allen Robinson hourly rate to new starting pay of \$39,381.76 annual.

\*\*\*\*\*\*\*

On motion by Esq. Pollett second by Esq. Riggs and carried it is ordered to approve the appointment of Cassie Newton as Recycling Specialist I, at starting rate of \$10.50 per hour effective 9/13/2017.

\*\*\*\*\*\*

On motion by Esq. Hedges second by Esq. Miller and carried it is ordered to increase the pay rate for Scott McDowell from \$12.73 per hour to \$13.23 per hour, for obtaining his CDL, effective 9/13/2017.

\*\*\*\*\*\*\*

On motion by Esq. Kingsolver second by Esq. Pollett and carried it is ordered to reclassify Scott McDowell from Laborer to Operator I, with a \$1.00 increase per hour effective 9/13/2017.

\*\*\*\*\*\*\*

Ordinance relating to telecommunications.		
*****		
On motion by Esq. Pollett second by Esq. Riggs and carried it is ordered to approve Fixed Asset Policy and		
Capital Asset Policy. These Policies are recorded in EJO 02016 page 394.		
******		
On motion by Esq. Hedges second by Esq. Kingsolver and carried it is ordered the meeting adjourn.		
*****		
Judge/Executive		

On motion by Esq. Carriss second by Esq. Pollett and carried it is ordered to introduce for first reading an